Relativo, 2020). This factor poses a great impact on 
students’ performance during modular distance learning 
as they can’t have enough resources to use to aid their 
learning. 

As cited by Cuisia-Villanueva, MC. & Nuñez, J., (2020), a 
study conducted among three hundred and ninety-nine 
(399) students in California State University San Marcos 
concluded that those at an economic disadvantage are 
exposed to higher chances of experiencing difficulties 
accessing materials online. Another research conducted by 
Institute for Fiscal Studies (IFS) and Institute of Education